Document Pack
P N

Cyngor Sir Gé)

Carmarthenshire
County Council

sirgar.llyw.cymru

carmarthenshire.gov.wales

MONDAY, 10 AUGUST 2020

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE “A”

| HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING OF
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE “A” WHICH WILL BE HELD AT
12.00 PM, ON TUESDAY, 18TH AUGUST, 2020 FOR THE
TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE
ATTACHED AGENDA

Wendy Walters

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Democratic Officer: Emma Bryer
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224029
E-Mail: ebryer@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive,
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP



LICENSING SUB- COMMITTEE “A”
7 MEMBERS

THREE MEMBERS OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE WILL PRESIDE OVER
EACH APPLICATION. THE MEMBERS OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE
WILL BE DRAWN FROM THE FOLLOWING SEVEN MEMBERS ON A
ROTATIONAL BASIS AS REQUIRED.

1. Councillor Fozia Akhtar (Labour Group)

2. Councillor Mansel Charles [Chair] (Plaid Cymru Group)
3. Councillor Ann Davies (Plaid Cymru Group)
4. Councillor Amanda Fox (Labour Group)

5. Councillor Ken Howell (Plaid Cymru Group)
6. Councillor Jim Jones (Independent Group)
7. Councillor Elwyn Williams (Plaid Cymru Group)
NOTE:

IN THE EVENT OF LESS THAN THREE OF THE ABOVE
MEMBERS BEING UNABLE TO PRESIDE ON ANY
APPLICATION, SUBSTITUTES WILL BE DRAWN FROM
OTHER MEMBERS OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE.

carmarthenshire.gov.wales



AGENDA

1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST.

2. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE., 11 5-30
COWELL STREET, LLANELLI, SA15 1UU

carmarthenshire.gov.wales



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 2

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE A

18/08/2020

SUBJECT AND PURPOSE
Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence.

11 Cowell Street, Llanelli, SA15 1UU.

KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED:

The Sub Committee considers the application and all the representations and evidence that
have been submitted and have regard to the Authority’s Licensing Policy and National

Guidance.

REASONS:

1) The committee is obliged to promote the licensing objectives which are: -

" The prevention of Crime and Disorder.
" Public Safety.

] The Prevention of Public Nuisance.

. The Protection of Children from Harm.

Relevant Scrutiny Committee Consulted NA
Exec Board Decision Required NA

Council Decision Required

NA

Executive Board Member Portfolio Holder: Councillor P.M. Hughes (Environmental & Public Protection)

Directorate: Communities
Name of Head of Service
Mr Jonathan Morgan

Report Author
Mrs Kirsten Smith

Designation:

Head of Homes and Safer
Communities

Licensing Officer

Tel No.

E Mail Address:

01554 899285
jmorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

01267 228801
ksmith@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

P N

Cyngor Sir Gér"

Carmarthenshire
County Council

Page 5



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Licensing Sub Committee A
18/08/2020

SUBJECT
Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence.

11 Cowell Street, Llanelli, SA15 1UU

To consider an application from Aran Baker for a premises licence in respect of the above
premises.

To allow:-
Supply of Alcohol Monday to Sunday 08:00-01:00
Opening Hours Monday to Sunday 08:00-01:00.
A copy of the original application is attached as Appendix A.
The Licensing Authority has made representations. These are attached as Appendix B.

Dyfed Powys Police have made representations, which have been agreed by the
applicant. These are attached as Appendix C.

Public Health Services have made representations, which have been agreed by
the applicant. These are attached as Appendix D.

Other persons have made representations. These are attached as Appendix E.

The remaining Responsible Authorities have not made representations in respect of
the application.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED ? NO

P N
Page 6 Cyngor Sir Gér"

Carmarthenshire
County Council




IMPLICATIONS

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors /
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implicat
[...]

Llanelli
Cammarthenshire
SA14 8RN

13 July 2020

Dear Mr Baker,

Re: Grant of Premises Licence — 11 Cowell Street, Lianelli, Carmarthenshire
SA151UU

Applicant — Mr Aran Baker

Date completed application recelved — 22/06/2020

With reference to the above application for the Grant of a Premises Licence
the following Licensing Activities are applied for:

« Sale of alcohol: Monday to Sunday 08:00-01:00 hrs

With reference to the above application, there are no objections, however, the
Carmarthenshire Division of the Dyfed Powys Police will make the following
representations:

Hours to be amended to 08:00-23:00 Monday to Sunday.

1. A CCTV system shall be installed and maintained at the premises
which gives coverage to all licensed areas, entry and exit points.

2. The system shall continuaily record whilst the premises are open and
conducting licensable activities.

3. Footage from the CCTV system must be capabie of being recorded
d

nnto

|:§1 ol £ TR Prif Gwnstabl Chief Constable Mark Collins, Bsc
— 2 Pencadys Heddlu, Biwch SB 99, Ltangunnor, Sir Gér. SA31 2PF

www.dyfed-powys.police.uk Police Headquarters, PO BOX 99, Liangunnor, Carmarthen. SA31 2PF

Mas Haddlu Dyfed-Powys yn crossawu gohebiasth yn Gymraeg a Sacsneg. Byddwn nf'n sicrheu ein bod ni‘'n ymateb yn eich Page 23
dowls lalth ac nl fydd oadl mewn parthynas ag unriyw cheblasth drwy'r Gymraeg. ‘A
Dyfed-Powys Police welcomes comespondence In Welsh and In English, and we will ansure that we respond to eny

correspondence through the hngmqeofyourchobe. Corresponding via the medium of Welsh will not endure any delay.




C2

4, All footage during the hours of Licensable activities to be retained for a
period of 30 days.

5. The CCTV system must operate continuously, and if a defect arises the
police must be informed and immediate arrangements must be made to rectify
the fauit

6. All footage must on demand be made available to a Police Officer,
Police.Community Support Officer and Local authority Officer for viewing and
a copy of that footage made Immediately available to the above officers.

7. The system must be registered with the Information Commissioner (Tel
0303 123 1113 or email registration@ico.org.uk )

8. The challenge 25 scheme to be adopted at the premises with notices
and posters to be clearly displayed.

9. No person under the age of 18 shall be employed on the premises
whether paid or unpaid for the purpose of serving alcohol.

The Police believe that the above conditions are necessary and appropriate to
promote the Licensing Objectives.

| submit the above for your consideration and comment.
Yours sincerely,

David Bizby

Divisional Licensing Officer

cc. Mr EOR Jones

Principal Licensing Officer

Cammarthenshire County Councll

3 Spilman Street

Carmarthen
SA31 1LE

Page 24



. EICH CYNGOR 1!
e Sir Gﬁb wvwnw.sirgarllyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire
YOUR COUNCILcloitor
Py G, www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales

Eich cyf/ Your ref: Gofynner am / Please ask for: Ruth Thomas D f
Fy nghyf / My ref: HRS/158573 Lline! Uniongyrchol / Divect Line: 01269 598208
Dyddiad / Date: 1% July 2020 E-bost/ E-mail:  PublicProtection@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Mr Aran Baker

3 Penceilliog Cottages
Bryncoch

Lianelli

SA14 8RN

Dear Sir,

RE: Application for a Premises Licence
11 Cowell Street, Llanelli, SA15 5UU

Further to the recelpt of the above application and our subsequent telephone
conversation on the 1% July 2020, | would like to make the following representations
on behalf of the Environmental Health Section.

The premises have not been previously Licensed by the applicant, therefore we do
not have a history of “Public Nuisance” or “Public Safety” complaints. Nevertheless, |
woulid like to make the following comments which are based on my professional
opinion, experience from dealing with similar venues across the county and also the
following factors relating to this application;

- The nature of the application including the activities applied for.
- The proposed operating schedule does not contain sufficient control measures.

Whilst considering the above | recommend that the following conditions should be
attached to the Premises Licence in order to promote the “Prevention of Public
Nuisance” and “Public Safety” Licensing Objective.

1. The supply of alcohol shall only be permitted on the following days and

timings;
Monday 08:00 — 23:00
Tuesday 08:00 — 23:00
Wednesday 08:00 — 23:00
Thursday 08:00 - 23:00
Friday 08:00 - 01:00
Saturday 08:00 - 01:00
Sunday 08:00 - 23:00

2. No deliveries to the premises shall take place between the hours of 18:00
and 09:00.

Robin Stalnes BA (Hons.), MA, MCIH

Pennaeth Tai & Dicgelu’r Cyhoedd Head of Housing & Public Protection e O ket
Adran Cymunedau Department for Communities % s b I tasiectt
3 Heol Spliman, Caerfyrddin, SA31 1LE. 3 Spliman Street, Carmarthen, SA31 1LE. —al

T¢ Elwyn, Llanelll, SA15 3AP, T§ Elwyn, Lanelli, SA15 3AP, BUDDSODDWYR | INVESTORS

Neuaddy Dref, Heol Iscennen, Rhydaman, SA18 3BE.  Town Hall, Iscennen Road, Ammanford, SA18 3BE. MEWN POBL | IN PEQPLE



02

3. Management of the premises shall, as part of their closing procedure,
undertake a check of up to 10 meters either side of the entrance of the
premises to ensure that any litter left by the customers is removed.

Accepting the above will enable me to withdraw the representation and the above
requirements will become conditions of your premises licence.

If you wish to discuss the matter further, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours Faithfully

Mrs Ruth Thomas
Environmental Health Practitioner
Pollution and Wellbeing Section

Page 26



£

From: Magdalena Prosniewska

Sent: 07 July 2020 13:16

To: SCH Licensing <SCHLicensing @ carmarthenshire.zov.uk>
Subject: Re: 11 Cowell Street alcohol license

To whom it may concern

Recently | have found out, that a gentleman named Aram Baker has applied for an alcohol license at
11 Cowell street, Llanelli formerly Llanelli Star. As Zabka shop manager on the same road | am very
con
[...]
 where | live, That's why I'm

reporting my protest.
Yours sincerely
Joanna Drozdek

Cowell Street
SA15 1AP

Page 29



Page 30



	Agenda
	2 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE., 11 COWELL STREET, LLANELLI, SA15 1UU
	Appendicies




Minutes of the meeting

Licensing Sub Committee A

Tuesday, 18 August 2020
PRESENT: Councillor J.M. Charles (Chair)

Councillors:
C.A. Davies and J.K. Howell.

Also present as observer: Councillor D.E. Williams

Present as a representative of a Responsible Authority:
E. Jones, Licensing Lead

The following Officers were in attendance:
R. Edgecombe, Legal Services Manager

K. Smith, Licensing Officer

A. Rees, Licensing Officer

E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer

Virtual Meeting - 12.05 pm -1.00 pm
1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST.
There were no declarations of personal interest.

2. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE., 11 COWELL
STREET, LLANELLI, SA15 1UU

The Chair briefed all present on the procedure for the meeting and advised the
Sub Committee that an application had been received from Mr Aran Baker for the
grant of a Premises Licence in respect of 11 Cowell Street, Llanelli, SA15 1UU to
permit:-

e Supply of Alcohol — Monday to Sunday 08:00-01:00,
e Opening Hours — Monday to Sunday 08:00-01:00

The Sub Committee noted that the following documentation was attached to the

report:
e Appendix A — Copy of the application
e Appendix B - Representations submitted by the Licensing Authority
e Appendix C — Representations submitted by the Dyfed Powys Police
e Appendix D — Representations submitted by Public Health Services
¢ Appendix E — Representations submitted by other persons

The Licensing Authority representative referred to his representations as detailed
within Appendix B and also to the representations received from Dyfed Powys
Police (Appendix C) and the Public Health Services (Appendix D). The Sub
Committee was advised that the applicant had amended the proposed operating
hours to now terminate at 11.00 p.m. and had accepted the conditions proposed
by the responsible authorities

n
Cyngor Sir Gé)

Carmarthenshire
County Council




All parties were afforded the opportunity of questioning the Licensing Authority
representative on the representations made.

The Sub Committee received oral representations from the objectors re-iterating
the information detailed in Appendix E of the report.

All parties present were afforded the opportunity of questioning the objectors
regarding the representations made.

Mr Baker (the Applicant) was then afforded the opportunity of presenting his
representations and respond to the comments made by the objectors. He
confirmed that he had accepted the representations made by the Police and Public
Health Authorities regarding the reduction of opening hours.

All parties present were afforded the opportunity of questioning the applicant on
his submission.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to retire into private session in order to receive
legal advice pursuant to Paragraph 16 of Schedule 12 to the Local
Government Act.

Having regard to the relevant paragraphs of the Licensing Authority’s Statement of
Licensing Policy and the guidance issued by the DCMS and the Home Office, it
was:

RESOLVED that having considered all the evidence before it, the Sub
Committee finds that the application should be granted subject to the agreed
licence conditions.

REASONS:

In coming to its decision, the Sub Committee had made the following findings of
fact;

1. The premises has not previously had a premises licence.

2. There is no history of complaints or enforcement action at the premises.

3. None of the responsible authorities object in principle to the grant of the
licence.

4. The applicant has agreed to the licence conditions requested by the
responsible authorities.

The Sub Committee had attached weight to the views of the responsible
authorities particularly the Police.

The Sub Committee recognised that its decision must be based upon real
evidence, and that concerns and fears about what might happen if a licence were
granted, where unsupported by such evidence, are not matters which they can
properly take into account.

The Sub Committee noted the concerns raised by those local people who had
made representations and did not doubt that these concerns were genuine.
However only limited evidence had been presented to support those concerns.

n
Cyngor Sir Gar

Carmarthenshire
County Council



Therefore, the Sub Committee did not feel it had any justification for departing
from the views of the responsible authorities in this case.

Accordingly, the Sub Committee was satisfied on the evidence presented that it
was appropriate to grant the licence subject to the conditions agreed between the
applicant and responsible authorities, in order to promote the licensing objectives.
The Sub Committee was further satisfied that it was a proportionate response to
the issues identified.

CHAIR DATE

n
Cyngor Sir Gé)

Carmarthenshire
County Council



